Q&A
Purchase of IT equipment and software with delivery for four recipients

9154/2024/07

1. Question\MuraHHA

Will the contract payment include VAT including VAT? \Yu 6yae BKknlouaTuca B onnaty g0rosopy
nAaB?

Answer\Bignosigb

As our Project is financed through voluntary contributions by national member states we pay a fixed
amount for the services you will provide and cannot issue a letter regarding VAT exemption. Any further
taxation should be handled by your Organization in accordance with current legislation. VAT must be
included in the financial proposal, as well as in the future, in the invoice for payment.

Please, pay attention.

The Council of Europe has different VAT rules depending on the location of service provision (in France,
in an EU member country, in another country). Regarding Ukraine, the applicable point currently is:

10.2.4 Should the deliverables be taxable in a non-EU country, the amount invoiced will not include
VAT if the local (national) legislation allows for it, or if the Council of Europe enjoys tax exemption
through other means in the country concerned. Otherwise, it shall include VAT.

Ockinbku Haw MpoeKT ¢piHaHCYETbCA 3@ paxyHOK A06POBiNbHMX BHECKIB HALLIOHAIbBHUMM AeprKaBamu -
YysieHamMn, M1 cnaadvyemo GikcoBaHy Cymy 3a NOCAYru, siKi BU HagacTe, i He MOXKeMO BUAATM IMCTa NPo
3BiNbHeHHA Big cnnatm MNAB. byab-Ake noganblue OMNOAATKYBAHHSA Ma€ 3AilACHIOBATMCA BalloOH
opraHisauli€elo BiANOBIAHO A0 YMHHOMO 3aKoHoAaBcTBa. B ¢iHaHCOBY npono3uuilo, a TaKOX B
MalbyTHbOMY B paxyHOK Ha onaaty mae 6ytu BkatoueHwnii NAB.

Bbyab nacka, 38epHiTb yBary. Paga €Esponu mae pisHi npaswna NB 3aneKHO Big micLAa HaAAHHA Nocayr
(y ®paHUii, y KpaiHi-uneHi EC, B iHWIl KpaiHi). LLlo cTocyeTbca YKpaiHK, To Hapasi 3aCTOCOBHUM MYHKTOM
€:

10.2.4 AKWoO pe3ynbraTh NigNAratoTb ONOAATKYBAHHIO B KPAiHi, WO He € yneHom EC, cyma, BUCTaB/ieHa
Ha paxyHOK, He BKtouaTume MN/B, AKLLO Le A03BONEHO MiCLLeBMM (HaLiOHaIbHUM) 3aKOHOAABCTBOM,
abo Akwo Paga €BpPONM KOPWUCTYETbCA 3BiIbHEHHAM Bif, OMNOAATKYBAHHA iHWWMMKM crnocobamu y
BiANOBiAHIN KpaiHi. B iHWWOMy BUNaAKy BiH noBMHeH BKaouatu MNAB.

2. Question\MNuraHHA



We have not cooperated with the Council of Europe before, but we are considering such a
possibility. And we would like to know more about procurement plans and projects for 2025, if you
publish them in advance.

3 Papoto EBponu paHiwe He cniBnpauloBanu, ane, pos3rnagacmMmo TakKy MOXKIUBICTb.
| xoTinn 6 gisHaTucb Ginblie NPo NaaHM | NpoeKTH 3aKynisenb Ha 2025 pik, AKWO BM iX 3a3ganerigb
nybnikyere.

Answer\Bignosigb

All tenders were published on the website. \ Bci TeHaepu nybaikytoTbca Ha cainTi.
TeHAepHi Ta iHWI oronoweHHs - Odic Paay Esponu B YKpaiHi

3. Question\MNMuraHHsa

MutaHHA no Jloty 4, a came No HOYTOYKy ,

B ubomy HoyTbyky ASUS TUF A15 FA506NF-HN0O4 (90NROJE7-M00320) npouecop AMD Ryzen 5
7535HS i nam'atb 8 I'b , a TakoX BigeokapTa NVIDIA GeForce RTX 2050, a B BUMOrax Huxue
Operating memory 16 GB Processor Intel/ Intel Raptor Lake-U/ Intel Core 5 120U

Akux eumoe npumpumysamuce ? /

Questions on Lot 4, namely on a laptop, In this laptop ASUS TUF A15 FA5S06NF-HNOO4 (90NROJE7-
MO00320) processor AMD Ryzen 5 7535HS and memory 8GB, a graphics card NVIDIA GeForce RTX
2050. and in the requirements below Operating memory 16 GB Processor Intel/ Intel Raptor Lake-
U/ Intel Core 5 120U

What requirements should be observed?

Answer\Bignosigb

Please stick to more productive characteristics./ Cnia aoTpumyBaTMca 6inbll NPOAYKTUBHUX
XapaKTEPUCTUK.


https://www.coe.int/uk/web/kyiv/call-for-tender

